Stock has increased and (iv) the level of VF’s performance relative to targets previously established by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors.

Our total pretax stock-based compensation expense, by type of expense, (before the cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy in 2005) and the impact on earnings
per share are summarized as follows:

In millions, except per share amounts  2005   2004   2003
Stock options  $ 27.4  $ —  $ —
Performance-based RSUs   15.9   10.7   1.3
Other   0.5   0.3   0.3

Stock-based compensation expense  $ 43.8  $ 11.0  $ 1.6

Effect on earnings per share  $ (0.24)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.01)

5

Of the total $0.18 per share increase in expense from 2004, $0.15 per share related to the cost of stock options and other equity compensation changes arising from our
adoption of Statement 123(R) in 2005.

The effects on the 2005 Consolidated Statement of Income of the change in accounting policy requiring the expensing of stock options, along with comparison to 2004, are
summarized below:

  2005   2004
   Effects of   As Reported -
  Prior   Adoption of   After Adoption of  As
In millions, except per share amounts  Accounting Policy  Statement 123(R)  Statement 123(R)   Reported
Operating income  $ 854.9  $ (26.7)  $ 828.2  $ 777.8

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of a change in accounting

policy  $ 797.5  $ (26.7)  $ 770.8  $ 712.1
Income taxes   262.1   (9.8)   252.3   237.4

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting policy   535.4   (16.9)   518.5   474.7
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting policy   —   (11.8)   (11.8)   —

Net income  $ 535.4  $ (28.7)  $ 506.7  $ 474.7

Earnings per common share — diluted:

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting policy  $ 4.69  $ (0.15)  $ 4.54  $ 4.21
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting policy   —   (0.10)   (0.10)   —
Net income  $ 4.69  $ (0.25)  $ 4.44  $ 4.21

See Note A to the Consolidated Financial Statements for more information about the change in accounting policy and Note P for information about our various forms of
stock-based compensation. Where significant, the effect of adoption of the new rules on individual lines of our 2005 Consolidated Statement of Income and on our operating
results by business segment is provided in the respective sections below.

6

Acquisitions

VF acquired Reef and Holoubek in 2005 for a total cost of $214.0 million. The Reef â brand is a lifestyle brand that we believe has global growth potential, and the Holoubek